
ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

NO. 15-5201

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS ASSOCIATION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR IMMIGRATION REVIEW, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from a Final Order of the
U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia
(Honorable Christopher R. Cooper)

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Melissa Crow
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNCIL
1331 G Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 507-7523

Julie A. Murray
Allison M. Zieve
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
jmurray@citizen.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

October 15, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS UNDER REVIEW,
AND RELATED CASESi

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvi

GLOSSARY.....xiv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....2

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS2

STATEMENT OF ISSUES3

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND OF THE CASE3

I. The Role of Immigration Judges3

II. Public Concern Regarding Immigration Judges’ Conduct.....5

III. EOIR’s Complaint Process8

IV. The FOIA Request and This Litigation12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT18

STANDARD OF REVIEW20

ARGUMENT20

I. Immigration Judges’ Identities Are Not Covered by Exemption 6.....20

 A. The District Court Ignored Key Evidence of the Public Interest in
 Disclosure21

1.	Disclosure will shed light on immigration judges' conduct and help hold judges and EOIR accountable.	22
2.	Disclosure will encourage complaint reporting and more fully inform EOIR and the public	26
3.	Identifying immigration judges will facilitate effective evaluation of EOIR's complaint process.	27
B.	In Performing Exemption 6 Balancing, the District Court Misunderstood the Role of Immigration Judges and Relied on Case Law Involving Dissimilar Employees.....	28
C.	The District Court Wrongly Approved a Categorical Approach to Withholding.....	35
II.	The Government Improperly Redacted Non-Exempt Information from Responsive Records.....	41
III.	FOIA Requires the Proactive Electronic Disclosure of Complaint Resolutions	51
A.	Resolutions of Complaints Are Final Opinions and Orders Under <i>Sears</i> and Its Progeny.....	51
B.	The District Court Applied the Wrong Legal Standard and Ignored Relevant Facts.....	54
	CONCLUSION	60
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	61
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abdulrahman v. Ashcroft</i> , 330 F.3d 587 (3d Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Abulashvili v. Attorney General</i> , 663 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2011)	7
* <i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Department of Justice</i> , 655 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	27, 28
<i>American Hospital Ass’n v. Bowen</i> , 834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	59
<i>Baez v. Department of Justice</i> , 647 F.2d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	22
<i>Bartholomew v. Avalon Capital Group, Inc.</i> , 278 F.R.D. 441 (D. Minn. 2011)	49, 50
* <i>Bast v. Department of Justice</i> , 665 F.2d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	31
<i>Beck v. Department of Justice</i> , 997 F.2d 1489 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	29, 30, 33
* <i>Bristol-Meyers Co. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 598 F.2d 18 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	51, 53, 56, 58
* <i>Burris v. Versa Products, Inc.</i> , No. 07-3938, 2013 WL 608742 (D. Minn. Feb. 19, 2013)	49, 50
<i>Chang v. Department of Navy</i> , 314 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2004).....	32

* *Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.*

<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. Department of Justice</i> , 746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	35
<i>Common Cause v. Internal Revenue Service</i> , 646 F.2d 656 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	54, 55
<i>Cruz Rendon v. Holder</i> , 603 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Department of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976).....	34, 42
<i>Department of Justice v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	30, 34
<i>Department of Justice v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989).....	43
<i>Dobronski v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 17 F.3d 275 (9th Cir. 1994)	32
<i>Douglas v. Veteran’s Administration</i> , 5 M.S.P.B. 313 (M.S.P.B. 1981)	59
<i>Florioiu v. Gonzales</i> , 481 F.3d 970 (7th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Freedom Watch, Inc. v. National Security Agency</i> , 49 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014), <i>aff’d</i> , No. 14-5174, 2015 WL 1873141 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 24, 2015).....	44
<i>In re Complaint of Judicial Misconduct</i> , C.C.D. No. 13-01, 2013 WL 8149446 (U.S. Judicial Conf. Comm. on Judicial Conduct & Disability Jan. 17, 2014).....	39
<i>Islam v. Gonzales</i> , 469 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Jefferson v. Department of Justice</i> , 284 F.3d 172 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	29

<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Food & Drug Administration</i> , 449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	37
<i>Jurewicz v. U.S. Department of Agriculture</i> , 741 F.3d 1326 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	20, 21
<i>Kimberlin v. Department of Justice</i> , 139 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	28, 29, 30, 33
<i>Leeds v. Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks</i> , 955 F.2d 757 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	58
<i>Levinsky v. Department of Justice</i> , 99 M.S.P.R. 574, 2005 WL 2320078 (M.S.P.B. Sept. 9, 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 208 F. App'x 925 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Lyttle v. United States</i> , 867 F. Supp. 2d 1256 (M.D. Ga. 2012).....	4
<i>Matter of Ronald S. Salomon</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 559 (BIA July 12, 2011).....	39, 40
<i>Milner v. Department of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....	45
<i>National Ass'n of Home Builders v. Norton</i> , 309 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	20, 21
* <i>National Labor Relations Board v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975).....	51, 52, 56, 57, 58
<i>Ng Fung Ho v. White</i> , 259 U.S. 276 (1922).....	2
* <i>Niemeier v. Watergate Special Prosecution Force</i> , 565 F.2d 967 (7th Cir. 1977).....	58
<i>Orion Power Midwest, L.P. v. America Coal Sales Co.</i> , No. 05-555, 2008 WL 4462301 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 30, 2008).....	49

<i>Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Co. v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission,</i> 198 F.3d 266 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	59
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. LTV Corp.,</i> 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	57
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. National Institutes of Health,</i> 745 F.3d 535 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	42
* <i>Prison Legal News v. Samuels,</i> 787 F.3d 1142 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	19, 22, 28, 29, 35, 36, 37, 38
<i>Rockwell International Corp. v. Department of Justice,</i> 235 F.3d 598 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	54
<i>Sexual Minorities of Uganda v. Lively,</i> No. 12-30051, 2015 WL 4750931 (D. Mass. Aug. 18, 2015).....	49
<i>Singh v. Holder,</i> 720 F.3d 635 (7th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Smolniakova v. Gonzales,</i> 422 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2005).....	7
* <i>Stern v. Federal Bureau of Investigation,</i> 737 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	22, 30, 31
<i>Summers v. Department of Justice,</i> 140 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Service,</i> 494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Simms v. Austin Radiological Ass’n,</i> 292 F.R.D. 378 (W.D. Tex. 2013).....	49
<i>United States v. McGraw-Hill Co., Inc.,</i> No. 13-0779, 2014 WL 8662657 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 25, 2014).....	49

Vaughn v. Rosen,
484 F.2d 820 (1973)45

Wilson v. Department of Transportation,
730 F. Supp. 2d 140 (D.D.C. 2010), *aff'd*, No. 10-5295,
2010 WL 5479580 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 30, 2010)44

Yung Ying Shi v. Holder,
337 F. App'x 666 (9th Cir. 2009).....6, 7

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

8 C.F.R. § 1003.0(b)(1)(viii).....9, 55

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(d)(3).....5, 33

8 C.F.R. § 1003.395, 33

8 C.F.R. § 1003.10839

8 C.F.R. § 1292.339

5 U.S.C. § 551(6)52, 53, 56, 57

5 U.S.C. § 551(7)52, 53

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)2

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2)..... 1, 13, 14, 15, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 57, 58

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2)(A) 19, 28, 51, 52, 55, 56, 57, 58

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2)(B)58, 59

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3).....49

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)2, 20

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)50

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6).....2, 20, 31, 37

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(C)31

5 U.S.C. § 554.....57

5 U.S.C. § 556.....57

5 U.S.C. § 706.....14

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(47)(B)5

8 U.S.C. § 1101(b)(4).....4

8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(4).....5

28 U.S.C. § 360(b)34

28 U.S.C. § 12912

28 U.S.C. § 13312

28 U.S.C. § 136114

Department of Justice, Authorities Delegated to the Director of the
 Executive Office for Immigration Review and the Chief Immigration
 Judge, 72 Fed. Reg. 53,673 (2007).....9

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 3449

Judicial Conference of the U.S., Judicial-Conduct and Judicial-Disability
 Proceedings Rule 24 and Commentary (2015),
available at <http://goo.gl/i8QcOm>.....38, 39

MISCELLANEOUS

AILA, AILA Receives Records Relating to EOIR Misconduct in FOIA
 Lawsuit, [http://www.aila.org/infonet/eoir-records-relating-](http://www.aila.org/infonet/eoir-records-relating-misconduct)
 misconduct14

American Bar Association, <i>Reforming the Immigration System</i> (2010), <i>available at</i> http://goo.gl/eGHp9a	11, 12
Ann M. Simmons, <i>Some Immigrants Meet Harsh Face of Justice: Complaints of Insensitive—Even Abusive—Conduct by Some U.S. Immigration Judges Have Prompted a Broad Federal Review</i> , L.A. Times, Feb. 12, 2006, <i>available at</i> http://goo.gl/6gCGoZ	6
Betsy Cavendish & Steven Schulman, <i>Reimagining the Immigration Court Assembly Line: Transformative Change for the Immigration Justice System</i> (2012).....	12, 26
Department of Justice, Office of Information Policy Guidance: Determining the Scope of a FOIA Request, FOIA Update, Vol. XVI, No. 3 (1995), <i>available at</i> http://www.justice.gov/oip/foia_updates/Vol_XVI_3/page3.htm	42, 43
Executive Office for Immigration Review, <i>2014 Statistical Year Book</i> (2015), <i>available at</i> http://goo.gl/vxrsTr	4, 5
Executive Office for Immigration Review, <i>Complaint Statistics for Oct[.] 1, 2013, to Sep[t.], 30, 2014</i> , <i>available at</i> http://goo.gl/W5gKcR	27
Executive Office for Immigration Review, FOIA Library, http://www.justice.gov/eoir/foia-library	51
Executive Office for Immigration Review: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Immigration, Citizenship, Border Security, & International Law of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 110th Cong., 2d Sess. (Sept. 23, 2008) (testimony of Kevin Ohlson, EOIR Director)	9
Executive Office for Immigration Review, <i>Immigration Court Listing</i> , http://www.justice.gov/eoir/eoir-immigration-court-listing	7
Executive Office for Immigration Review, <i>Immigration Court Practice Manual</i> (2008), <i>available at</i> http://www.justice.gov/eoir/office-chief-immigration-judge-0	5
Gaiutra Bahadur, <i>‘Bullying’ Immigration Judge Absent, Replaced</i> , Phila. Inquirer, June 2, 2006, <i>available at</i> http://goo.gl/7ZBDNw	6

Government Accountability Office, Executive Office for Immigration Review: Caseload Performance Reporting Needs Improvement (2006).....	9
Government Accountability Office, U.S. Asylum System: Significant Variation Existed in Asylum Outcomes Across Immigration Courts (2008).....	27
Interview Transcript with Jacqueline Stevens and Emily Guzman, “ <i>Lawless Courts</i> ”: <i>Lack of Accountability Allows Immigration Judges to Violate Laws, Deport US Citizens</i> (Oct. 22, 2010), available at http://goo.gl/OBC7	6
Jacqueline Stevens, <i>U.S. Government Unlawfully Detaining and Deporting U.S. Citizens As Aliens</i> , 18 Va. J. Soc. Pol’y & L. 606 (2011).....	11
Lindsey R. Vaala, Note, <i>Bias on the Bench: Raising the Bar for U.S. Immigration Judges to Ensure Equality for Asylum Seekers</i> , 49 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1011 (2007).....	6
Marcia Coyle, <i>Bad Behavior by Judge Reverses Asylum Ruling</i> , Nat’l Law J., Jan. 25, 2010	12
Memorandum from Alberto Gonzales to the Deputy Attorney General, et al., Measures To Improve the Immigration Courts and the Board of Immigration Appeals (Aug. 9, 2006)	9
Memorandum from Kevin D. Rooney, Executive Office for Immigration Review Director, to All EOIR Employees, The Attorney General’s Directives	10
Michele Benedetto, <i>Crisis on the Immigration Bench</i> , 73 Brook. L. Rev. 467 (2008).....	6, 11
Nina Bernstein, <i>Judge Who Chastised Weeping Asylum Seeker Is Taken Off Case</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 20, 2007, available at http://goo.gl/iEh7WC	6
William Finnegan, <i>The Deportation Machine</i> , The New Yorker, Apr. 29, 2013, available at http://www.newyorker.com/magazine/2013/04/29/ the-deportation-machine	4
